
Date Published:10 January 2022     

Constitution Committee

Monday 17 January 2022 at 2.00 pm

Please note that this meeting will be held remotely and can be
viewed on the County Council website at www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Simon Harper

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021.

Simon Harper

3  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10am on 12 January 2022.

Simon Harper

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written public questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the Committee. 

The closing date and time for receipt of questions is 10am on 12 January 
2022.

Simon Harper

5  INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2021/22 REPORT 
(Pages 5 - 10)

Richard 
Blamey

6  PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS (Pages 11 - 14) Simon Harper

7  PENSIONS COMMITTEE REPORT (Pages 15 - 22) Matthew 
Trebilcock

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/


    

8  UPDATE TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
(Pages 23 - 40)

To note the attached report.

Rob Ayliffe

Membership –  Cllr John Bloxsom, Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE (Chair), Cllr Colin Hay, 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton, Cllr Paul Hodgkinson, Cllr Dr Andrew Miller, Cllr David Norman MBE, 
Cllr Philip Robinson and Cllr Lynden Stowe 

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
(Rob Ayliffe Tel:01452 328506/ e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the 
start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Sophie Benfield, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324094/ e-mail: sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are required to sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see page 81 of 

the Constitution).

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (Tel 01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:sophie.benfield@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Thursday 18 November 
2021 at 10.30am.

PRESENT:
Cllr John Bloxsom
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay (Vice-chair)
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr David Norman MBE
Cllr Philip Robinson
Cllr Lynden Stowe

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton

17. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

18. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

No questions had been received from members.

19. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

Rob Ayliffe, Monitoring Officer and Director of Policy, Performance and 
Governance, presented the report included in the agenda pack.  He explained that 
the main changes to Contract Procedure Rules related to financial thresholds 
around direct awards, dynamic purchasing systems, value of contracts and visibility 
of contracts.  It was proposed that grants would be transferred across to Finance 
Procedure Rules.  A  Government White Paper on contract procedure rules would 
be published in the future, although the exact timing was not known.  This would 
cover social value including climate change.

Steve Mawson, Section 151 Officer and Executive Director: Corporate Resources, 
explained that the current contract procedure rules were lengthy.  The new version 
simplified the rules and provided a better understanding of risk areas where the 
Procurement Team was likely to need to provide advice.  Referring to the 
Procurement Toolkit, he said that it could be circulated to members of the 
committee for information when it had been finalised.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:angeliquedboure@nhs.net
mailto:angeliquedboure@nhs.net


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Vice-chair, Cllr Colin Hay, hoped that lessons had been learnt from the external 
auditor’s value-for-money report on the energy from waste facility at Javelin Park, 
one of the biggest contracts that the Council had ever entered into.  He was 
anxious that social value including climate change was addressed and he hoped 
that this would be covered when the report was presented at the next Council 
meeting.

Steve Mawson said that improving transparency of contracts was a key component 
of the new procedure rules.  More reporting to the Audit and Governance 
Committee would improve visibility of contracts to members.  Rob Ayliffe advised 
that the Council already subscribed to the social value portal and all Cabinet 
decisions were subject to a climate change impact assessment.   

A member noted that the Government Green Paper made reference to economic, 
environmental and social outcomes.  Another member stated that the dynamic 
purchasing system for transport contracts already included scoring for social value.  
A member believed that it was essential that the toolkit addressed issues around 
climate change.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that it notes the comments 
made by members and adopts the revised Contract Procedure Rules (as amended) 
set out in the report for inclusion in the Council Constitution.
 

20. FINANCE PROCEDURE RULES 

In presenting the report, Steve Mawson, Section 151 Officer and Executive 
Director: Corporate Resources, stated that the changes to Finance Procedure 
Rules were relatively minor and were largely a tidying up exercise. The position 
regarding the treatment of under spends and over spends had been clarified and, 
as previously explained, the rules relating to grants had been transferred over from 
the Contract Procedure Rules.  He explained that a Finance Manual sat under the 
Finance Procedure Rules to provide detailed advice and guidance to officers. 

Answering questions, he stated that maintaining the Finance Manual including 
making changes was his responsibility as Section 151 Officer.  Any changes had to 
be in line with the Finance Procedure Rules otherwise a report would have to be 
presented to the Constitution Committee to allow consideration of changes to the 
procedure rules in the Council Constitution.  He undertook to send members of the 
committee a copy of the manual.  He said that he would liaise with the Monitoring 
Officer to consider what process could be in put in place to keep members informed 
of subsequent changes to the manual.  

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Answering further questions, he said that he was aware of the issues raised by the 
Local Government Association around treasury management including borrowing.  
It was likely that a report relating to this would be presented to a future meeting. 
Referring to Finance Procedure Rule C10: security of assets, he assured members 
that, where similar assets were disposed of, the cumulative value was applied in 
calculating whether it was above the £5,000 limit for Director approval. He 
recognised that there might be some value in making provision for ‘book losses’ of 
assets in the rules.

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL that it notes the comments 
made by members and adopts the revised Finance Procedure Rules (as amended) 
set out in the report for inclusion in the Council Constitution. 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am

CHAIR

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Independent Remuneration Panel

Constitution Committee – 17 January 2022

1 Introduction

1.1 This report has been produced by the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
made up of members drawn from the local community. The Panel is independent 
of the Council and its role is to make recommendations on the level of 
allowances paid to councillors. The object being to promote access to all in our 
diverse community who may wish to stand for election to serve that community 
via the democratic process.

1.2 The members of the Panel:

Richard Blamey Former head of pensions with a large multi-national 
industrial gas company. Currently a pensions’ trustee and 
appointed chair of the Tewkesbury IRP. Also serves as 
treasurer and member of his local parish council.

 Philip Lowery Former adviser to the Social Services Committee.  
Member of the Independent Advisory Group to the 
Gloucestershire Constabulary.

 Fiona Miles Former Clinical Nurse Specialist in Respiratory Medicine.  
Involved in Gloucestershire Girl Guiding and a parish 
councillor.

 
 Quentin Tallon Former Secretary of Cheltenham and District TUC. 

Involved with the voluntary sector.

1.3 The IRP’s recommendations are in accordance with the following statutory 
provisions:

1.3.1 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and Local Government Act 2006

1.3.2 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 
(‘The Allowances Regulations’)

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 Review process 

2.1 Interviews were held with councillors during the Autumn 2021, a number of which 
took place virtually from Shire Hall.  The virtual meetings were not a success and 
were not helped by technical issues.  The Panel wish to stress the value of face-
to-face meetings.

2.2 The interviews provided an insight into the work of councillors and a number of 
new members took the opportunity to tell the panel about their initial experiences.   

2.3 It remains evident from the interviews that there is a strong sense of commitment 
to their local communities amongst both returning and new county councillors in 
Gloucestershire.

2.4 IRP members greatly appreciate the work that Richard Blamey, chair of the 
panel, does in leading the Panel and have requested that this is formally 
recorded. They also would like to thank the staff from Democratic Services for the 
support they provide to the Panel including the research relating to other local 
authority schemes.  

3 Allowances

3.1 No recommendations were made for increases in allowances for the 2021-22 
financial year as we were mindful that any proposed increase was likely to be 
contentious in an election year. 

3.2 The current allowances are shown at Appendix A

3.3 At the request of the Panel, Democratic Services undertook a review of 
allowance schemes for all county councils in England. Basic allowances have 
increased over the last few years with a median basic allowance of £11,210 
across county councils.  Although there is much variation, our current rates of 
Special Responsibility Allowance are in line with other county councils. 

3.4 In previous years the increase in allowances has broadly been based on the staff 
pay settlement for the previous year but this has still to be agreed for 2021-22.

3.5 The IRP is mindful of the financial hardship that some residents have suffered 
through the Covid-19 pandemic. We believe, however, that it is important that the 
Council does not fall too far behind the level of other local authorities.  We 
propose that the Basic Allowance is increased by £250 to £10,750 and that the 
SRA's are maintained at their current levels. 

Page 6



3.6 We are not supportive of automatic increases each year as we believe that it is 
important to assess the level of allowances to reflect the latest position at the 
Council.  There would also be delays in implementing increases as annual staff 
pay rises are often subject to protracted negotiations which result in increases 
being backdated over a number of months.

3.7 A number of councillors are using bicycles to travel to meetings and to recognise 
this, and encourage more councillors to do the same, we believe that a cycling 
allowance should be introduced at an equivalent rate to the mileage rate for cars. 
The overall number of miles travelled by bicycle will be relatively low so the 
additional cost is insignificant.

3.8 In terms of travelling, we are aware that some councillors have to travel long 
distances within their divisions to meet with GCC officers to look at a particular 
issue of concern.  While the cost of travelling to see constituents is included 
within the Basic Allowance, we believe that councillors should be able to be claim 
travelling costs when they are meeting with a GCC officer.  We understand and 
support a pragmatic approach is being taken by Democratic Services.

3.9 Some members appear to be unaware that they can donate their allowance to a 
charitable organisation as part of the Gift Aid provisions.  If there are any 
members who wish to do this then they should contact Democratic Services who 
will be able to make the necessary arrangements with GCC Payroll.  

3.10 We understand that the Council is currently going through a major ICT 
transformation which should address the ICT issues that some members referred 
to during the interviews. It is pleasing to note that new councillors were 
particularly complimentary about how they had been welcomed at the Council 
and the helpfulness of officers.

4 Recommendations for the 2022-23 financial year

4.1 To increase the Basic Allowance from £10,500 to £10,750 

4.2 To maintain Special Responsibility Allowances at their current level

4.3 To include a cycling travel allowance at the same rate as car mileage

4.4 To note the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2021-22 at Appendix B to 
the report.

Richard Blamey
Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Gloucestershire County Council 

Page 7



      APPENDIX A

Current allowances for 2021-22

Basic Allowance payable to all 53 members: £10,500

Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) Positions Allowance

Leader of the Council 1 £34,170

Group leader with 5 or more members 2 £  6,360
(not Leader of the Council)

Group leader with less than 5 members 1 £  5,088
(0.2 per group member – min 2 members)

Cabinet member 9 £19,130

Scrutiny chair 7 £  6,360

Audit and Governance Committee chair 1 £  6,360

Planning Committee chair 1 £  6,360

Pensions Committee chair 1 £  6,360

Chair of Council 1 £  9,570

Vice-chair of Council 1 £  2,860

Fostering Panel member 2 £  5,730

Page 8



APPENDIX B

Proposed  allowances for 2022-23

Basic Allowance payable to all 53 members: £10,750

Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA) Positions Allowance

Leader of the Council 1 £34,170

Group leader with 5 or more members 2 £  6,360
(not Leader of the Council)

Group leader with less than 5 members 1 £  5,088
(0.2 per group member – min 2 members)

Cabinet member 9 £19,130

Scrutiny chair 7 £  6,360

Audit and Governance Committee chair 1 £  6,360

Planning Committee chair 1 £  6,360

Pensions Committee chair 1 £  6,360

Chair of Council 1 £  9,570

Vice-chair of Council 1 £  2,860

Fostering Panel member 2 £  5,730

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Questions at full Council, committee and Cabinet meetings

Constitution Committee – 17 January 2022

1 Background

1.1 At the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on 11 October 2021, 
members requested that a detailed report be brought to a future meeting 
setting out the deadlines for both public and member questions at full Council, 
committee and Cabinet meetings.  

1.2 After a lengthy discussion at the same meeting, it was agreed that Cabinet 
Decision Statements and Individual Cabinet Member Decision Statements 
would no longer be included on the Council agenda as member questions 
provided an opportunity for members to ask about decisions taken by the 
Cabinet and individual Cabinet Member.  As a compromise, a 
recommendation was made for the time limit for members questions to be 
increased from 30 to 45 minutes.  The recommendation was not considered at 
the last full Council meeting as it was felt that more time was required to allow 
a better understanding of all the issues including the deadline for the 
publication of agenda papers.

2 Constitution

2.1 Procedural Standing Order 8 of Part 4 of the Council Constitution provides for 
up to 30 minutes for written and urgent questions from members of the public 
at each ordinary meeting of the Council (excluding the first annual meeting of 
a new Council). Members of the public are defined as people who live or work 
in Gloucestershire or who are affected by the work of the Council

2.2 The question must relate to the powers and duties of the Council and a written 
copy needs to be delivered to the Chief Executive by 10.00am four clear 
working days before the date of the meeting. For a Council meeting on a 
Wednesday that means that the deadline for public questions is 10am on the 
Wednesday in the week before the meeting.  

2.3 In addition, the Constitution allows a member of the public to ask an urgent 
question which the Chair of Council considers could not have been 
reasonably submitted by the deadline for the receipt of written questions, 
providing that they give notice of the question by 12 noon the day before the 
meeting.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.4 Procedural Standing Order 9 provides for up to 30 minutes for questions from 
county councillors at each ordinary meeting of the Council (excluding the first 
annual meeting of a new Council). Questions may be asked on any matter 
within the powers and duties of the Council or which affect the county.  As 
with public questions, a written copy of the question must be delivered to the 
Chief Executive by 10am four clear working days before the date of the 
meeting.

2.5 Urgent member questions are subject to the following requirements:
 It is a matter which the Chair decides is urgent
 The county councillor to whom the question is addressed has agreed
 Notification of the question has been given to the Chief Executive at 

least half an hour before the scheduled start of the meeting.

2.6 The same rules apply to all committees of the Council, except Scrutiny 
Committees, though in practice it is rare for questions to be submitted.

2.7 Cabinet Procedural Standing Order 9 in Part 4 of the Constitution provides for 
up to 30 minutes to be aside at each meeting of the Cabinet for written 
questions from members of the public and county councillors.  The questions 
must relate to the items on the Cabinet agenda and a written copy needs to 
be delivered to the Chief Executive by 4pm three clear working days before 
the date of the meeting.  For a Cabinet meeting on a Wednesday that means 
that the deadline for public questions is 4pm on the Thursday in the week 
before the meeting.

2.8 An urgent written question may be asked by a member of the public about any 
item on the Cabinet agenda for that meeting, which the Chair considers could 
not have been reasonably submitted by the deadline for the receipt of written 
questions, provided that they give notice of the question to the Chief 
Executive by 12 noon the day before the meeting.  

2.9 Under the Access to Information Regulations, the agenda and related reports 
for formal Council meetings (including full Council, Cabinet and committees) 
must be published at least five clear working days before the day of the 
meeting.  For a Council meeting on a Wednesday that means that the agenda 
papers must be published no later than the Tuesday in the week before the 
meeting.  

2.10 The timescale is tight for providing answers to questions but every effort is 
made to publish them and send them to questioners the day before the 
meeting.  We aim to do this no later than 5pm.  

Page 12



3 Issues for consideration

3.1 There have been an increasing number of public and councillor questions 
submitted to full Council and Cabinet meetings and this has put a great deal 
of pressure on Council officers in compiling responses in time for the meeting.  
The number of questions is often heavily skewed towards one or two areas of 
the business.  An increase in the number of days’ notice, if only by one or two 
days, would lessen the pressure on Council officers.

3.2 It is anticipated that members will be concerned that such a change would 
make it more difficult for the public and councillors to ask questions directly in 
response to an item on the agenda because the deadline for questions could 
fall before the publication of papers.  It is suggested that, under those 
circumstances, the conditions for allowing an urgent question would apply.  If 
the committee is minded to introduce this change, the relevant Procedural 
Standing Orders could be amended to clarify that point.

4 Recommendation

Members of the committee are asked to consider whether they wish to extend 
the notice period for questions at particular meetings, and if so, by how many 
days.

Report author – Simon Harper, Head of Democratic Services

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Meeting 17 January 2022 

Report author 

Matthew Trebilcock 
Head of Pensions, Gloucestershire Pension Fund 
Tel: 01452 328920 
Email: matthew.trebilcock@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

Background 
documents 

Pensions Committee 24 September 2021 Agenda – Governance Review 

Location for 
inspection of 
background 
documents 

Agenda Item 12 - Governance Review.pdf (gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
& 
Gloucestershire PC Constitution paper v4 issued 150921 

Main consultees None 

Planned dates 
16 February 2022: Recommendation to the County Council meeting to 
adopt the Constitution Committee’s recommendation regarding changes 
to the Pensions Committee terms of reference (3.4) 

Purpose of report 
To propose changes t
[...]
nations by 
the trade unions  

• Include an additional employer representative, with applications invited from all 
employers (excluding Gloucestershire County Council and the district councils)  

• Make all employer and employee representatives (i.e. the two existing 
representatives and the one new representatives) non-voting members of the 
Pension Committee.  
 

2.4 The proposed changes to the Terms of Reference and representation of the Pensions 
Committee are outlined on Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

3.4 PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

  

The purpose of the Pensions Committee is to give advice on the proper management of the Gloucestershire 

Pension Fund and carry out the function of the Council as Administering Authority.  

  

Table 3.04:  The duties of the Pensions Committee  

 

In accordance with the policies and budget of the Council from time to time:  

  

1. To ensure the Fund is managed, and that pension payments are made, in compliance with the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations. 

 

2. To approve and keep under review the Investment Strategy Statement of the Fund, drawing 

upon appropriate professional advice. 

 

3. To approve and keep under review the Funding Strategy Statement of the Fund, drawing upon 

appropriate professional advice.  

  

4. To ensure robust risk management arrangements are in place. 

 

5. To ensure the Council operates with due regard and in the spirit of all relevant statutory and 

non-statutory best practice guidance in relation to its management of the Fund. 

 

6. To agree the Administering Authority responses to consultations by Central Government, 

professional and other bodies. 

1. To set the investment strategy and policies of the Fund, including the establishment and 

maintenance of a strategic benchmark for asset allocation, drawing upon appropriate 

professional advice.  

  

7. To appoint and review the performance of a
[...]
e of Conduct for Employees and 

the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement and Strategy. In particular: 
a)   no Officer shall use or be seen to use their position to obtain any personal     

or private benefit (including benefit accruing to connected third parties) 
from any contract entered into by the Council; 

b)   Officers’ attention is drawn to the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
relating to the separation of roles during tendering. 

 
15.2  With regards to any contract that has been proposed or entered into by the 

Council, Officers must disclose in writing to their Director any instances: 
a)   where they have any relationship with a supplier; or 
b)   where they have any personal interest (financial or non-financial) which     

could reasonably be considered to conflict with the Council’s interests. 
 

16. Procurement Guidance 

 
16.1    In support of these Contract Procedure Rules, the Assistant Director of 

Strategic Procurement may issue guidance, procedures and standard 
documents as Procurement Guidance. Authorised Officers shall comply with 
such guidance when undertaking procurement activities and contract 
management. 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Independent Remuneration Panel 2021/22 report
	6 Public and member questions
	7 Pensions Committee report
	Constitution Committee - Proposed changes to the Pensions Committee Terms of Reference - Appendix 1

	8 Update to the Council's Contract Procedure Rules



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on Monday 17 January 2022 
commencing at 2.00 pm.

PRESENT:
Cllr John Bloxsom
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chair)
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Jeremy Hilton
Cllr Paul Hodgkinson

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr David Norman MBE
Cllr Philip Robinson
Cllr Lynden Stowe

21. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The public questions and answers were noted.  No supplementary questions were 
asked at the meeting.

22. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 

The public questions and answers were noted.  No supplementary questions were 
asked at the meeting.

23. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2022/23 REPORT 

Richard Blamey, Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP), provided 
information on the review process and set out the recommendations included in the 
report.  He thanked staff in Democratic Services for the work in supporting the IRP 
including the research they had undertaken on the allowances paid by other county 
councils in England.   

The Chair and the members of the committee thanked Mr Blamey and the other 
members IRP for their work in reviewing the allowances.  

Answering questions, Mr Blamey said that meeting some councillors virtually, as 
opposed to in person, had proved less than ideal as it did not allow the members of 
the IRP to build the same rapport that they could by meeting councillors in person.  
He felt that the lack of engagement by some of the new members was probably 
because of a lack of understanding of the role of the IRP.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Answering further questions, he did not believe that it was practical to increase the 
current Basic Allowance up to the median figure for county councils in England as it 
would necessitate a rise of more than 5 per cent.  

A member referred to a wider discussion that they had during their meeting with the 
IRP and hoped that some of the issues that they had raised relating to particular 
special responsibility allowances could be considered further by Group Leaders.

Another member expressed disappointment that the IRP had not felt able to 
increase the allowances in 2021-22 as it was an election year.  He believed that the 
allowances should be increased automatically each year in line with the staff pay 
rise.

Mr Blamey said that the IRP felt strongly that automatic increases should not be 
applied and the level of allowances should be assessed each year to ensure that 
they reflected the latest position at the Council.  He stated that the allowances had 
not been increased in 2021-22 as previous experience suggested that any 
recommendations made in an election year could end up becoming ‘political’. 

There was wide support for the introduction of a cycling allowance for councillors at 
the same rate as cars, currently 45p per mile, although a concern was raised that it 
would be out of line with the rates payable to staff.  It was hoped that steps could be 
taken to set the staff cycling rate at the same level in an effort to encourage both 
councillors and staff to use bicycles whenever they could.  The overall number of 
miles was likely to be small so the increase in overall costs would not be that 
significant to the Council. 

AGREED 

a) TO RECOMMEND that the Council 
i) Increases the Basic Allowance from £10,500 to £10,750 for the financial 

year 2022-23.
ii) Maintains Special Responsibility Allowances at their current level
iii) Notes the revised Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2022-23 at 

Appendix B to the report. 

b) To request that the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director: Corporate 
Resources make further enquiries regarding the cycling rate for staff with the 
aim of introducing a common rate of 45p per mile, in line with the car rate, for 
both councillors and staff.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

24. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

Simon Harper, Head of Democratic Services, introduced the report.

At the meeting of the Constitution Committee held on 11 October 2021, members 
requested that a detailed report be brought to a future meeting setting out the 
deadlines for public and member questions at full Council, committee and Cabinet 
meetings. At the same meeting, it was agreed that Cabinet Decision Statements 
and Cabinet Member Decision Statements would no longer be included on the 
Council agenda as member questions provided an opportunity for members to ask 
about decisions taken by the Cabinet or a Cabinet Member.  As a compromise, a 
recommendation was made for the time limit for member questions to be increased 
from 30 to 45 minutes.  The recommendation was not considered at the Council 
meeting on 8 December 2021 as it was felt that more time was required to allow a 
better understanding of all the issues including the deadline for the publication of 
agenda papers.

The Chair proposed for Council questions only that the notice period be extended 
by two days from four to six clear working days.  In practice, that meant that the 
deadline would be 10am on a Monday in the week before a meeting on the 
Wednesday in the following week.  It was recognised that this would result in a 
question deadline ahead of the legal deadline of five clear working days for 
publication of the agenda and reports. The Chair accepted that there would need to 
be a later deadline for questions specifically related to items on the Council agenda.  
Four clear working days were suggested in line with the current deadline for Council 
and committee questions – 10am on the Wednesday a week before a meeting on 
the following Wednesday. 

The Monitoring Officer noted that if the proposal was accepted it would result in 
three question deadlines for Council meetings: six clear working days for general 
questions, four clear working days for questions specifically related to items on the 
agenda and 12 noon on the day before the meeting for questions that were 
accepted as urgent.   

If this proposal was accepted members requested that the deadlines be published 
on the agenda.  They asked that the Constitution make clear that the deadline for 
questions would be extended when reports were delayed. This would apply to all 
the meetings including Cabinet and committees where questions could be asked.  

Referring to the Council Budget meeting, a member believed that the agenda item 
for member questions should be before the presentation of the Budget report. The 
Chair noted that this was a matter for the Chair of the Council and could be raised 
at the briefing ahead of the meeting.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

AGREED 

a) To request the Monitoring Officer to recommend changes to public and 
member questions to reflect the views expressed by members of the 
committee. Following consultation with members, the changes would be 
presented at the Council meeting on 16 February 2022.

b) TO RECOMMEND to the Council that the time limit for member questions at 
full Council meetings be increased from 30 to 45 minutes at Procedural 
Standing Order 8 in Part 4 of the Constitution.

25. PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Cllr John Bloxsom declared an interest in this item as he was in receipt of benefits 
from the Local Government Pension Scheme.  

In introducing the report, Matthew Trebilcock, Head of Pensions, explained that the 
recommendations in the report were consistent with good practice elsewhere. 
There had been a discussion at the Pensions Committee and members had 
requested that the position be reviewed after two years.

In terms of political balance, the regulations made clear that the controlling political 
group must have the majority of voting members on every committee, including the 
Pensions Committee.  Although the Gloucestershire Pension Fund included 
members from outside the Council, the Pensions Committee remained a committee 
of the Council.  If co-opted members representing employers, employees and other 
organisations had voting rights then the controlling political group would no longer 
have a majority on the committee. 

A member believed that there should be an extra employee representative on the 
committee if there was going to be an extra employer representative as indicated in 
the report. The Head of Pensions explained that the reasoning for another employer 
representative was that decisions generally had a greater impact on employers 
compared with employees.  He confirmed that the term of office for co-opted 
members was four years and this would be included under the Pensions Committee 
membership in the Constitution.

Referring to page 21 of the report and the changes proposed at 23 to the duties of 
the Pensions Committee, a member noted that it should refer to the interests of the 
‘Gloucestershire Pension Fund’ not to the interests of the ‘County Council’.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Cllr Lynden Stowe, Chair of the Pensions Committee, explained that a review after 
two years would allow the membership to be re-examined alongside the operation 
of the committee.  He said that there were already a number of new members on 
the committee and to increase that number further would put even more stress on 
the membership.  He noted that the Pensions Committee and the Pensions Board 
had in the past struggled to recruit members. 

  AGREED TO RECOMMEND that the Council adopt the changes to the duties and 
membership of the Pension Committee at Section 3.4 of Part 3 of the Constitution 
included in the report along with the changes identified at the meeting relating to 
the terms of office for co-opted members and ‘promoting the interests of the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund’ at 23 under the duties of the committee.

26. UPDATE TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 

Rob Ayliffe, the Monitoring Officer, advised that the report highlighted the new 
financial thresholds for Council contracts that had been introduced through 
Government regulations on 1 January 2022.  

AGREED to recommend that the Council ratifies the changes to financial 
thresholds in the Contract Procedure Rules at Part 4 of the Constitution as set out 
in the report.

CHAIR …………………………………………………

Date    …………………………………………………


